TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A. as successor-in-interest to Fleet National Bank		1105/28/2010 1	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dave & Buster's I, LP
Street Address:	2751 Electronic Lane
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75220
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS

Name:	Jillian's Entertainment Corporation
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

Name:	Jillian's Entertainment Holdings Inc.
Street Address:	One Federal Street, 21st Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Jillian's. Inc.
Street Address:	11851 Commonwealth Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY

TRADEMARK REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0522

900163406

Postal Code:	40299
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billards Club, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billards Cafe of Akron, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Albany, NY, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Cafe of Allentown, PA, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Annapolis, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND
Name:	Jillian'ss Billiard Club of Annapolis Limited Partnership
Street Address:	2 Alhambra Plaza
	TRADEMARK

City:	Coral Gables
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33134
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: FLORIDA
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Champaign-Urbana, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS
	
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Champaign-Urbana, L.P.
Street Address:	2 Alhambra Plaza Penthouse 1E
City:	Coral Gables
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33134
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: FLORIDA
	
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Charlotte, NC, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Cleveland, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Cleveland Heights, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Cleveland Heights Limited Partnership
Street Address:	12459 Cedar Road
City:	Cleveland Heights
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	44106
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: OHIO
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Cafe of Columbia, South Carolina, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Cafe of Columbus, Ohio. Inc.
Street Address:	800 Gervais Street
City:	Columbia
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29201
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
7 71	
Name:	Jillian's of Concord, NC, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's of Covington. Kentucky, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KENTUCKY
Name:	Jillian's of Evansville. IN, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
motato, o ourita y .	
Postal Code:	40208

CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Jillian's of Franklin,. PA, Inc.
1387 South Fourth Street
Louisville,
KENTUCKY
40208
CORPORATION: DELAWARE
OOKI OKATION, BELAWAKE
Jillian's of Green Bay, WI, Inc.
1387 South Fourth Street
Louisville
KENTUCKY
40208
CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Jillian's Billiard Cafe of Greenville, South Carolina, Inc.
1387 South Fourth Street
Louisville,
KENTUCKY
40208
CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Jillian's of Indianapolis, IN, Inc.
1387 South Fourth Street
Louisville
KENTUCKY
40208
CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Jillian's of Katy, TX, Inc.
1387 South Fourth Street
Louisville,
KENTUCKY
40208
CORPORATION: DELAWARE
<u></u>
Jillian's Billiard Club of Kendall, Inc.
II
1387 South Fourth Street

REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0526

lı.	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Long Beach, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Louisville, Kentucky, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KENTUCKY
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Manchester NH, Inc
Street Address:	50 Philipe Cote Street
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03101
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's America Live of Minneapolis, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Gators of Minneapolis, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Knuckleheads of Minneapolis, Inc.
	TRADEMARK

Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's of Norfolk VA, Inc.
Street Address:	3330 Waterside Drive
City:	Norfolk
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23510
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Pasadena, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Jillian's America Live of Phoenix, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's of Plymouth, PA, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Cafe of Raleigh, North Carolina, Inc.
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street
City:	Louisville,
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40208
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Jillian's of Richmond, VA, Inc.				
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street				
City:	Louisville,				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's of Rochester, NY, Inc.				
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street				
City:	Louisville,				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's of Rochester Operating Co., Inc.				
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street				
City:	Louisville,				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's of San Francisco, CA, Inc.				
Street Address:	101 4th Street				
City:	San Francisco				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94103				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc.				
Entity Type: Name: Street Address:					
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc.				
Name: Street Address: City:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North				
Name: Street Address:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle				
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle WASHINGTON				
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle WASHINGTON 98109				
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle WASHINGTON 98109				
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle WASHINGTON 98109 CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Seattle, Inc. 731 Westlake Ave. North Seattle WASHINGTON 98109 CORPORATION: DELAWARE Jillian's of Sunrise, FL, Inc.				

REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0529

Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Tacoma, Inc.				
Street Address:	1387 South Fourth Street				
City:	Louisville,				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Worcester, Inc.				
Street Address:	315 Grove Street				
City:	Worchester				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01605				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's Billiard Club of Worcester Limited Partnership				
Street Address:	2 Alhambra Plaza Penthouse 1E				
City:	Coral Gables				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33134				
Entity Type:	ntity Type: LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: FLORIDA				
Name:	Jillian's Vending Limited Partnership				
Street Address:					
City:	Louisville,				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40208				
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE				
Name:	Jillian's of Youngstown, OH, Inc.				
Street Address:	7401 Market Street				
Internal Address:	Southern Park Mall				
City:	Boardman				
State/Country:	ОНЮ				
Postal Code:	44512				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2264862	JILLIAN'S
Registration Number:	1625291	JILLIAN'S
Registration Number:	1667277	ORIGINAL SPORTS BAR
Registration Number:	1819336	AMERICA LIVE!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-4559

Email: vindra.richter@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter, c/o Weil et al

Address Line 1: 767 Fifth avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66020.0043/ SEC REL/VR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vindra Richter
Signature:	/vindra richter/
Date:	05/28/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=1813.0819 release#page1.tif source=1813.0819 release#page2.tif source=1813.0819 release#page3.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of May 23, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by Bank of America, N.A., as successor-in interest to Fleet National Bank, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of Dave & Buster's I, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (the "Parent"), Jillian's Entertainment Corporation ("Jillian's"), Jillian's Entertainment Holdings, Inc. and any Subsidiary Grantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement dated October 14, 1998 by and between Jillian's Entertainment Corporation and Bank of America, N.A. as successor-in-interest to Fleet National Bank, collectively, with the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 14, 1998, between the Grantors and the Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto. along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its interest in and to the Trademarks and discharge the Collateral Agreement and the following:

(i) The Grant of Security Interest that was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 9, 1998 at Reel 1813 and Frame 0819;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Collateral Agreement, and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes, discharges, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Parent.

"The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Patent and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, with - A --out fimitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Parent to more fully and effectively effectivate the purposes of this Re-Salletone

This Release shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to New York choice of law doctrine.

CANREORTHIUS ACTIVE/BRONDERVAL407314 LDOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent,
By:

Name: ******

Name: *******

Title: Via Preside A

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

Schedule I

ORIGINAL SPORTS BAR	1509621
JILLIAN'S	1625291
ORIGINAL SPORTS BAR	1667277
LTL DITTY'S	1733782
AMERICA'S ORIGINAL SPORTS BAR	1776846
AMERICA LIVE!	1819336
KNUCKLEHEADS THE COMEDY CLUB FUN FOOD SPIRITS	1930750
JILLIAN'S	2264862

RECORDED: 05/28/2010